

No. 15-750

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAN HAI LINES LTD., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ELITE LOGISTICS CORP. AND UNIMAX EXPRESS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID C. WRIGHT

*Counsel of Record*

RICHARD D. McCUNE

(EDDIE) JAE K. KIM

McCUNE WRIGHT LLP

2068 Orange Tree Lane

Suite 216

Redlands, CA 92374

(909) 557-1250

dcw@mccunewright.com

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Respondents*

February 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
1. The Contract Provisions at Issue. ....	3
2. Respondents’ Statutory Claims. ....	4
3. The Arbitration Proceedings. ....	4
4. The Decision on Appeal.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Petitioners offer no compelling reason why this Court should grant review in the absence of conflict among the state and federal courts...	11
II. The state court correctly applied FAA preemption doctrine to the circumstances of this case. ....	15
A. The FAA does not preempt application of state unconscionability standards that do not interfere with fundamental attributes of arbitration. ....	15
B. Unconscionability principles applied by California courts since <i>Concepcion</i> are not preempted by the FAA. ....	16
C. The state court conscientiously followed FAA preemption principles. ....	20
D. The decision below reflects no hostility toward arbitration. ....	23

III. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the issue petitioners claim it presents. ....	25
A. The case comes from a state court, and there is continued disagreement on this Court over whether the FAA applies in state courts. ....	25
B. Resolution of petitioners’ preemption claim in their favor would not result in confirmation of the arbitration award because the arbitrators exceeded their power in exercising jurisdiction over respondents’ claims. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	16, 25
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	22, 26
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	25, 26
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	16
<i>Elite Logistics Corp. v. Hanjin Shipping Co.</i> , 589 Fed. Appx. 817 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 12
<i>Galen v. Redfin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7734137 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015).....	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	16
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

*Southland Corp. v. Keating*,  
465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... 25

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 26

**Statutes and Rules:**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 15, 16, 22, 23

S. Ct. R. 10 ..... 14
